900267441 09/30/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Exeter Science and Entertainment L.L.P.		109/25/2013 I	LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Exeter Science and Entertainment LLC	
Street Address:	1 Kelby Scott Way	
City:	Exeter	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03833	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW HAMPSHIRE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85631708	COOLSTREAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: ipclinic@law.unh.edu

Correspondent Name: Shaun Vavra

Address Line 1: UNH School of Law, IP Clinic, 2 White St Address Line 4: Concord, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shaun R. Vavra, Reg. No. 70,323
Signature:	/Shaun R. Vavra/
Date:	09/30/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=LLP to LLC Conversion filing with NH SOS#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 8

TRADEMARK REEL: 005119 FRAME: 0965

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter Assignment), effective as of December 18, 2012 (hereinafter "Effective Date"), for the mark "COOLSTREAM," the federal trademark registration application for the standard character mark (U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) Serial No. 85631708) and any resulting registration, and the Tradename "COOLSTREAM" (hereinafter the "Mark", the "Application", and "Tradename," respectively) is made by Exeter Science and Entertainment L.L.P., a New Hampshire limited liability partnership having an address at 1 Kelby Scott Way, Exeter, NH 03822 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), to Exeter Science and Entertainment LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company having an address at 1 Kelby Scott Way, Exeter, NH 03822 (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the Mark, the Application, and the Tradename.

WHEREAS, Assignee is acquiring the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark, Application, and Tradename pertain within the meaning of 15 USC §1060 by the virtue of a conversion of Assignor from a limited liability partnership to a limited liability company, the resulting entity being Assignee, a copy of the stamped-as-filed certificate of conversion being attached hereto as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and otherwise convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, Application, and Tradename, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Mark (including, without limitation, the right to file an allegation of use of the Mark, the right to renew any registrations included in the Mark, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Mark, and any priority right that may arise from the Mark) as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark pertains as required by 15 USC §1060.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the USPTO and officials in any other applicable jurisdictions within the United States to record the transfer of the registration and/or applications for registration set forth above to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary at any time now or in the future to effect and/or prefect this assignment or to conform Assignee's ownership of the Mark, Application, and Tradename.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005119 FRAME: 0966

SO ASSIGNED AND ACKNOWLEDGED:

Exeter Science and Entertainment L.L.P.:

Mark S. Wheeler

State of New Hampshire

County of <u>FOCKINGSOM</u>

On this day of Stember before me appeared Mark S. Wheeler, an authorized partner of who signed this instrument in his capacity as partner of Exeter Science and Entertainment L.L.P., who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on his own behalf.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace

My commission expires May 24, 2015

\\Clark\data\groups\Clinics\Civil Clinic\1Clients.open\Wheeler, Mark\COOLSTREAM_Assignment[SRV].docx

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005119 FRAME: 0967

State of New Hampshire

Filed Date Filed: 12/18/2012 Business ID: 633796 William M. Gardner Secretary of State

Filing fee: (SEE TOTAL FEES AT BOTTOM OF PAGE)

Use black print or type.

Form C-2 RSA 304-A:56 & RSA 304-C:17-a

Limited Liability

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A NEW HAMPSHIRE GENERAL PARTNERSHIP TO A NEW HAMPSHIRE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS of the New Hampshire Uniform Partnership Act and the New	,
Hampshire limited liability company statutes, the undersigned domestic-general partnership subm following certificate of conversion: limited liability	
FIRST: The general partnership was formed in New Hampshire on (date) July 22, 2010	
	(Note 1)
รECOND: The name of the general partnership immediately prior to the filing of this certificate:	
Exeter Science and Entertainment L.L.P. (business id 633796)	<u>.</u>
THIRD: The domestic general partnership has converted to a domestic limited liability company.	
FOURTH: All of the partners approved the conversion.	
FIFTH: The name of the limited liability company as set forth in its certificate of formation:	
Exeter Science and Entertainment LLC	
•	(Note 2)
SIXTH: The plan of conversion is on file at the principal place of business of the limited liability of	ompany
at (business address) 1 Kelby Scott Way, Exeter New Hampshire, 03833	•
at (business address) Trouby Goott Way, Exercit New Hampshire, Goods	
and a copy of the plan of conversion will be furnished by (name of limited liability company)	
Exeter Science and Entertainment LLC	
on request and without cost, to any interest holder of (name of general partnership)	
Exeter Science and Entertainment L.L.P.	·
·	
Exeter Science and Entertainment L.L.P.	
State of New Hampshire [imited liability (General Partnership name)	
Certificate of Conversion 1 Page(s) (Signature of its duly authorized partner)	
(Signature of its day authorized parties) Mark S. Wheeler	
(Print or type name)	
T1235310007 Date signed: December 17, 2012	
Effective December 18 2012 at 1	1:06
Notes: 1. If the general partnership changes its jurisdiction immediately prior to the conversion, enter state	
previously formed.	
If the limited liability company name is the same name as a registered trade name, written conser discontinuance form for the trade name signed by all registrants of the trade name, must be subm the Certificate of Formation of New Hampshire Limited Liability Company (Form LLC-1).	nt or a nitted with
DISCLAIMER: All documents filed with the Corporation Division become public records and will be available	e for

public inspection in either tangible or electronic form.

Mail <u>DATED AND SIGNED ORIGINAL WITH CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (FORM LLC-1), FORM SRA AND TOTAL FEES OF \$135.00 to: Corporation Division, 100 to 100 </u> Department of State, State House, Room 204, 107 North Main Street, Concord NH 03301-4989. Physical location: 25 Capitol Street, 3rd Floor, Concord, NH 03301.

Form C-2 (1/2009)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005119 FRAME: 0968

RECORDED: 09/30/2013